
 

1 / 4 

 

 
 

 
 

Proposal for a new Special Interest Group (SIG) 
 

Name of SIG1:  Particle Therapy 
 

Parent Committee(s)2:  Scientific Committee  

Keywords3:  
Proton beam therapy;  
Carbon-ion radiotherapy;  
Heavy-ion therapy 

Rationale4:  

The application of proton and heavier-ion beams for 
radiotherapy continues to expand across Europe, and 
worldwide. The technology is evolving rapidly and novel 
methods of beam delivery present challenges for medical 
physicists in the particle therapy field. Interest in using 
protons for both ultra-high dose rate and spatially-
fractionated radiotherapy is growing, and increasing effort 
is being made to study the potential clinical application of 
heavier-ion species such as Helium and Carbon. 
This growth of particle therapy continues, both in terms of 
number of facilities as well as complexity, on a backdrop of 
hitherto unresolved physical and biological uncertainties, 
and a deficit of medical physicists trained in particle 
therapy relative to the demand. 
So that we may take better advantage of the physical 
characteristics of ion-beams for improving radiotherapy 
outcomes, a network of medical physicists engaged in 
research, clinical practice, education, and professional 
matters related to particle therapy would be of significant 
value. 

Target audience5:  

Medical physicists involved in clinical implementation and 
delivery of particle therapy, as well as those engaged in 
translational particle therapy physics research and 
development. Also, manufacturers of particle therapy 
equipment and treatment planning software. 
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Expected outcome6:  

o Develop network of medical physicists involved in 
particle therapy by promoting the existence and 
actions of the SIG in the European Medical Physics 
News. 

o Propose and deliver educational events in various 
aspects particle therapy physics: technology; 
dosimetry; clinical implementation and delivery; 
novel applications, etc… European School of Medical 
Physics school editions and EFOMP webinars  will be 
planned according to the needs. 

o Propose recommendations for novel particle 
therapies, and publish via the European Journal of 
Medical Physics. 

o Propose and organise scientific events within the 
European Congress of Medical Physics. 

o Collaborate with other associations (AAPM, PTCOG, 
EPTN) involved in particle therapy. 

o Provide a platform for exchange of ideas and data, 
and to help improve European translational 
research in particle therapy. 

Coordination7:  

 
An inaugural meeting of the SIG will be scheduled remotely. 
This will be an opportunity to discuss structure and scope 
of the SIG; to present ideas for SIG initiatives, and to 
broaden the initial membership. 
The main connection within EFOMP will be the Scientific 
Committee. 
Connections will be established with AAPM and PTCOG, as 
well as the physics groups of the EPTN. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Legend  

1)  

 

Name of SIG  

https://www.efomp.org/index.php?r=fc&id=emp-news
https://www.efomp.org/index.php?r=fc&id=emp-news
https://www.efomp.org/index.php?r=pages&id=esmpe-upcoming-editions
https://www.efomp.org/index.php?r=pages&id=esmpe-upcoming-editions
https://www.efomp.org/index.php?r=pages&id=webinars-2023
https://www.efomp.org/index.php?r=pages&id=ecmp
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2)  Parent Committee(s) - Relevant EFOMP Committee. If more than one parent 

committee is listed, the FIRST listed will be the official parent committee.  

3)  Keywords - include at least 3 keywords.  

4)  Rationale - What is the justification and need for the proposed SIG.  

5)  Target audience - e.g. Medical Physicists, Vendors.  

6)  Expected outcome - Description of the relevant results expected from the 

SIG.  

7)  Collaborations - Specify if there should be a coordination or collaboration 

with other EFOMP Committees, WGs, SIGs and/or scientific organisations.  
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Annex 1: List of individuals interested in founding an EFOMP Special Interest Group on 
Particle Therapy 
 

Name Email Affiliation Countr
y 
 

Richard A. Amos r.amos@ucl.ac.uk University College London UK 

Joao Seco j.seco@dkfz-heidelberg.de 
 

German Cancer Research 
Center (DKFZ) 

DE 

Yolanda Prezado yolanda.prezado@curie.fr  Institut Curie FR 

Markus Stock markus.stock@medaustron.at EBG MedAustron GmbH AT 

Stefan Both s.both@umcg.nl 
 

University Medical Center 
Groningen (UMCG) 

NL 

Marta Rovituso m.rovituso@hollandptc.nl  Holland PTC NL 

Antje Knopf antje-christin.knopf@psi.ch  Paul Scherrer Institut (PSI) CH 

Per Poulsen per.poulsen@rm.dk  Danish Centre for Particle 
Therapy 

DK 

Russell Thomas russell.thomas@npl.co.uk 
 

National Physical Laboratory 
(NPL) 

UK 

Ana Lourenço ana.lourenco@npl.co.uk  National Physical Laboratory 
(NPL) 

UK 

Alejandro Mazal Alejandro_mazal@hotmail.com  Quirónsalud Proton Therapy 
Centre 

SP 

Katia Parodi katia.parodi@lmu.de  LMU Munich DE 

Sairos Safai sairos.safai@psi.ch   Paul Scherrer Institut (PSI) CH 

Silvia Molinelli Silvia.molinelli@cnao.it  Centro Nazionale di 
Adroterapia Oncologica 
(CNAO) 

IT 

Francesco Fracchiolla francesco.fracchiolla@apss.tn.i
t  

Agenzia Provinciale Per la 
Protonterapie 

IT 

Oliver Jäkel o.jaekel@dkfz-heidelberg.de  German Cancer Research 
Center (DKFZ) 

DE 

Tony Lomax tony.lomax@psi.ch  Paul Scherrer Institut CH 

Karen Kirkby karen.kirkby@manchester.ac.uk  University of Manchester UK 

Rui Marques rui@coimbra.lip.pt  University of Coimbra PT 

Håkan Nystrøm hanyst@ous-hf.no  Oslo University Hospital NO 

Kees Spruijt k.spruijt@hollandptc.nl  Holland PTC NL 

Arturs Meijers arturs.meijers@psi.ch  Paul Scherrer Institut (PSI) CH 
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